Group EMC Instytut Medyczny

A consolidated financial statement for a year ended on the 31st December 2014

Principles (policy) of accountancy and additional explanatory notes

(in PLN thousand)

60

Costs of previous employment

Benefits paid -199 -398

Creating new reserves  564*

Current value of the liability as at
31/12/2014 2 237 4 005 3 106

including:

short-term 187 519 3 106

long-term 2 050 3 486

*creating new reserves results from the change of policy concerning jubilee rewards’ payments being the effect of
negotiations with trade unions.

The data for a comparable period were not included as in a year 2013 the Group created reserves for
those benefits on the basis of memorial and calculations resulting from personnel data an own
estimates.

The reserve amounts and the changes during a financial year were presented in the table in the point
34.1.

Sensitivity analysis

Retirement reserve

Change of the approved discount rate by 1
per cent point

Increase / decrease  by
per cent points

Influence on total costs
of current employment

and interest

Influence on the liability
due to particular

benefits

As at 31/12/2014

in PLN thousand +1% -192 -192

  -1% 105 105

As at 31/12/2013

in PLN thousand +1% -61 -61

  -1% 66 66

Change of the approved discount rate by 1
per cent point

Increase / decrease  by
per cent points

Influence on total costs
of current employment

and interest

Influence on the liability
due to particular

benefits

As at 31/12/2014

in PLN thousand +1% -74 -74

  -1% 84 84

As at 31/12/2013

in PLN thousand +1% -68 -68

  -1% 75 75

Change of the approved discount rate by 1
per cent point

Increase / decrease  by
per cent points

Influence on total costs
of current employment

and interest

Influence on the liability
due to particular

benefits

As at 31/12/2014

in PLN thousand +1% 223 223

  -1% -161 -161

As at 31/12/2013

in PLN thousand +1% 68 68

  -1% -61 -61

Reserve for jubilee rewards

Group EMC Instytut Medyczny

A consolidated financial statement for a year ended on the 31st December 2014

Principles (policy) of accountancy and additional explanatory notes

(in PLN thousand)

61

Change of the rotation rate by 1 per cent
point

Increase / decrease  by
per cent points

Influence on total costs
of current employment

and interest

Influence on the liability
due to particular

benefits

As at 31/12/2014

in PLN thousand +1% -241 -241

  -1% 272 272

As at 31/12/2013

in PLN thousand +1% -88 -88

  -1% 98 98